

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 05-1285**

---

**COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION, *et al.*  
PETITIONERS,**

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**JOHN S. MOOT  
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA  
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

**MAY 22, 2006**

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

All parties appearing before the Commission and this Court are listed in Petitioners' Rule 28(a)(1) certificate.

### **B. Rulings Under Review:**

The rulings under review appear in the following orders issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission:

1. *Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation*, 109 FERC ¶ 61,152 (November 5, 2004); and
2. *Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation*, 111 FERC ¶ 61,338 (June 2, 2005).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	5
A. Columbia’s Filings.....	5
B. Protest by the Cities of Charlottesville and Richmond, Virginia.....	6
C. Columbia’s Answer.....	7
III. The Challenged Orders.....	7
A. The Order on Discounted Rates.....	7
B. Columbia’s Request for Rehearing.....	9
C. The Rehearing Order.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Many Of Columbia’s Arguments Are Not Properly Before The Court.....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
II. The Commission Reasonably Found That Columbia Did Not Justify Its Non-Conforming Proposal To Offer a Discounted Rate In Exchange For A Broad Waiver Of Shippers’ NGA § 5 Complaint Rights.....	20
A. Standard of Review.....	20
B. The Commission Appropriately Rejected The Broad NGA § 5 Waivers As Impermissible Material Deviations.....	21
C. The Commission Reasonably Found That Columbia’s Rate Proposal Was One-Sided And Inequitable.....	24
D. The Commission Acted In Accord With Its Precedent In Reviewing Columbia’s Non-Conforming Proposal.....	26
E. The Commission’s Concern For Discrimination Among Shippers Was Reasonable.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , No. 04-1340 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2006).....	17
* <i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16, 20, 23
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	3
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	2, 16, 17, 27
* <i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 16, 26
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Canadian Ass’n v. of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 308 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Chevron Texaco Exploration &amp; Production Co. v. FERC</i> , 387 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of NY v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Granholm ex rel. Michigan Dept. of Natural Resources v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 335 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Rhode Island Consumers’ Council v. FPC</i> , 504 F.2d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	17
* <i>Save our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16, 27
* <i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 16, 18, 27
<i>Wis. Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2005).....	14, 31-34
<i>Alliance Pipeline, L.P.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,149 (1997), <i>modified in part</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,239, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,331 (1998).....	10, 29-31
<i>CenterPoint Energy Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,281 (2004).....	8, 10, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>CenterPoint Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,059, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,228 (2003).....	11
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,044 (1997).....	32
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2004).....	3, 7-9, 18-19, 23-26, 34
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,338 (2005).....	3, 11-14, 19, 21, 23-26, 28, 30-31, 33-35
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Co., L.L.C.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,197 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Company</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,284 (2004).....	35
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Co., L.P.</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,318 (2002).....	27-28
<i>Gulfstream Natural Gas System, L.L.C.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,303 (2004).....	26, 27
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,181 (2000).....	9
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,299 (2003).....	12, 21, 28
<i>Policy for Selective Discounting by Natural Gas Cos.</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,309 (2005), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2005), <i>appeals pending</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 06-1006, <i>et al.</i> (filed Jan. 4, 2006).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Vector Pipeline L.P.</i> , 85 FERC ¶ 61,083 (1998), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,225 (1999).....	10, 29-31
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3
Natural Gas Act	
Section 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c.....	3, 4, 6, 13, 15, 24
Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d.....	1, 5, 6, 9, 13-15, 29, 35
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	2, 15, 18, 21, 26
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 154.1(b).....	4
18 C.F.R. § 154.1(d).....	4, 5, 7, 21, 22
